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80 % 
of Syrian refugees outside of camps in 
Jordan are below the poverty line.

Some one million 
Syrian refugee babies born in 
neighboring countries.

POPULATION
RESPONSE SUMMARY 2019-2020

KEY FIGURES

EGYPT
registered Syrian refugees

projected Syrian refugees by December 2019

estimated number of Syrians

directly targeted members of impacted communities in 2019

 132,553

144,000
500,000

368,720*

LEBANON
registered Syrian refugees

projected Syrian refugees by December 2019

estimated number of Syrians

directly targeted members of impacted communities in 2019

951,629

942,337
1,500,000

1,005,000

TURKEY
registered Syrian refugees

projected Syrian refugees by December 2019

estimated Syrian refugees

directly targeted members of impacted communities in 2019

3,607,563

3,591,714
3,607,563

1,800,000 

IRAQ
registered Syrian refugees

projected Syrian refugees by December 2019

estimated number of Syrians

directly targeted members of impacted communities in 2019

251,793

240,000
251,793

158,110 

JORDAN
registered Syrian refugees

projected Syrian refugees by December 2019

estimated number of Syrians

directly targeted members of impacted communities in 2019

673,414

602,000
1,380,000

520,000

TOTAL 5,650,497
registered Syrian refugees
as of end-November 2018

6,947,406
total estimated # of Syrians
as of December 2018

5,553,596
projected Syrian refugees 
by December 2019

3,851,830
directly targeted members of 
impacted communities in 2019

70 % 
of people in need in the region 
are women or children.

Turkey hosts the highest number 
of Syrian refugees in the world,

95 % of whom live within   
host communities.

57 % 
of working age Syrian refugees in 
Jordan are unemployed.

85 % 
of registered Syrian refugees in 
Egypt are unable to meet their 
basic needs.

Syrian refugees in Turkey have a 
university enrolment rate of less 
than 4 %.

Regional total of 5,650,497 registered Syrian refugees on 30 November 2018 includes 33,545 Syrian refugees accommodated in countries 
in North Africa. | Total estimated number of Syrians of 6,947,406 represents Government estimates, including registered Syrian refugees, 
unregistered Syrian refugees and Syrians residing in host countries under alternative legal frameworks. | Projected registered Syrian 
refugees (5,520,051) is the 3RP planning fi gure, representing the expected registered refugee population in the respective countries by 
31 December 2019, including 33,545 Syrian refugees in countries in North Africa. | Members of impacted communities (targeted direct 
benefi ciaries) represents the members of impacted host communities who will be directly targeted for assistance under the 3RP. | These 
figures do not include the 180,000 Palestine refugees in Lebanon and 28,800 Palestine refugees from Syria targeted in the LCRP.

* Includes PRL, PRS

251 cadastres which 
host refugees were 
identifi ed as the most 
vulnerable in Lebanon.



FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS
RESPONSE SUMMARY 2019-2020

REGIONAL SECTOR REQUIREMENT BREAKDOWN

2015 2016 2017 2018*

REFUGEE & RESILIENCE  COMPONENT 
VS FUNDING RECEIVED (end-year)*

USD
486 m
39%

USD
2.18 b
71%

USD
2.22 b
79%

USD
2.21 b
67%

USD
2.3 b
65%

USD
659 m
38%

USD
1.2 b
53% USD

581 m
29%

FOOD SECURITY
SECTOR

 697 m 
TOTAL

WASH
SECTOR

 271 m 
TOTAL

SHELTER
SECTOR

 142 m 
TOTAL

BASIC NEEDS
SECTOR

 1.5 b 
TOTAL

EDUCATION
SECTOR

 979 m 
TOTAL

PROTECTION
SECTOR

 713 m 
TOTAL

LIVELIHOODS
SECTOR

 685 m 
TOTAL

HEALTH
SECTOR

 336 m 
TOTAL

COUNTRY

Egypt

Iraq

Jordan**

Lebanon

Turkey

Regional

TOTAL

REFUGEE

 $ 126,482,343  

$ 191,732,273

$ 684,560,524

$ 1,411,687,168

$ 1,063,267,266 

$ 130,835,257

$ 3,608,564,831

RESILIENCE

$ 35,610,972 

$ 80,549,237

$ 382,884,458

$ 829,086,115

$ 589,436,891 

$ 8,005,500

$ 1,925,573,173

ESTIMATED 
TOTAL NEEDS
2020

$ 171,365,093 

 $ 264,185,912 

TBC

TBC

$ 1,557,376,520 

TBC

TBC

COUNTRY REFUGEE RESILIENCE

NOTE: The “Total requirements 2019” fi gure does not 
include the requirements of the government under 
the JRP, LCRP and other national responses.

Total requirements of the 3RP in 2019

TOTAL 
REQUIREMENTS
2019 *

$ 162,093,315 

$ 272,281,510

$ 1,067,444,982

$ 2,240,773,283

$ 1,652,704,157 

$ 138,840,757

$ 5,534,138,004

* All fi gures subject to change pending fi nalization/
   release/launch of the 3RP country chapters.
**Jordan fi gures are pending review by the
   Government of Jordan and therefore may be
   subject to change in due course.

Refugee Component
Resilience Component

201520142013 2016 2017

61
%

63
%

62
%

61
%

71
%

APPEAL VS FUNDING IN PREVIOUS YEARS 
(end-year)*

USD 
2.98 b

required

USD
3.74 b

required

USD
4.32 b

required

USD
4.54 b

required

USD
5.58 b

required

NOTE: This graphic covers funding under the 3RP 
since 2015 and its predecessors, the Refugee 
Response Plans (RRPs), since 2012.

2012

USD
488 m

required

USD
5.61 b

required

2018*

52
%

* 2018 figures as 
of September 2018

* 2018 figures as 
of September 2018

77 %

TOTAL
REQUIREMENTS

2019

USD 5.5 billion
required 

Refugee Component
USD 3.6 billion (65 %)

Resilience Component
USD 1.9 billion (35 %)

NOTE: This does not include regional funding requirements and some other 
country-level requirements which have not yet been allocated a sector.



Total Requirements
USD 507 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 244 million

Total Requirements
USD 870 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 557 million

Total Requirements
USD 662 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 366 million

Total Requirements
USD 300 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 169 million

Total Requirements
USD 826 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 330 million

Total Requirements
USD 167 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 129 million

Total Requirements
USD 382 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 157 million

Total Requirements
USD 461 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 59 million

EDUCATION

SHELTER

WASH

PROTECTION

FOOD SECURITY

HEALTH AND 
NUTRITION

BASIC NEEDS

LIVELIHOODS AND
SOCIAL COHESION 

45%

39%

1,582,062

2,405,965

35%

42%

460,940

352,965

51%

81%

1,109

868,709

6%

72%

123,247

2,660,475

48%

64%

55%

56%

40%

77%

41%

13%

575,268 girls and boys participating in 
structured, sustained child protection or PSS 

programmes
131,494 WGBM who are survivors or at risk of 

SGBV received multi-sectoral services

1,902,602 individuals receiving food assistance 
(cash, voucher or in-kind)

7,008 individuals received food & agricultural 
livelihoods support

702,878 targeted children (5-17) enrolled in 
formal education (primary or secondary)
570 educational facilities constructed, 

renovated or rehabilitated

1,895,191 primary health care consultations 
provided to target individuals

303 health facilities supported

148,415 HHs received core relief items in-kind
162,918 HHs receiving unconditional, 

sector-specific or emergency cash assistance

41,604 HHs outside of camps received 
assistance for shelter or shelter upgrades

36,122 HHs in camps received assistance for 
shelter or shelter upgrades

948,326 individuals benefiting from improved 
access to adequate quantity of safe water
705,185 individuals assisted to access to 

appropriate sanitation facilities and services

11,357 individuals assisted to access wage 
employment opportunities

356 community support projects 
implemented

85%

45%

358

4,229,784

33%

89%

396,958 

643,963

81%

29%

44,537

144,995

30%

6%

1,184

196,037

PROTECTION SECTOR

Total Requirements
USD 507 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 244 million

Total Requirements
USD 870 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 557 million

Total Requirements
USD 662 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 366 million

Total Requirements
USD 300 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 169 million

Total Requirements
USD 826 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 330 million

Total Requirements
USD 167 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 129 million

Total Requirements
USD 382 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 157 million

Total Requirements
USD 461 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 59 million

EDUCATION

SHELTER

WASH

PROTECTION

FOOD SECURITY

HEALTH AND 
NUTRITION

BASIC NEEDS

LIVELIHOODS AND
SOCIAL COHESION 

45%

39%

1,582,062

2,405,965

35%

42%

460,940

352,965

51%

81%

1,109

868,709

6%

72%

123,247

2,660,475

48%

64%

55%

56%

40%

77%

41%

13%

575,268 girls and boys participating in 
structured, sustained child protection or PSS 

programmes
131,494 WGBM who are survivors or at risk of 

SGBV received multi-sectoral services

1,902,602 individuals receiving food assistance 
(cash, voucher or in-kind)

7,008 individuals received food & agricultural 
livelihoods support

702,878 targeted children (5-17) enrolled in 
formal education (primary or secondary)
570 educational facilities constructed, 

renovated or rehabilitated

1,895,191 primary health care consultations 
provided to target individuals

303 health facilities supported

148,415 HHs received core relief items in-kind
162,918 HHs receiving unconditional, 

sector-specific or emergency cash assistance

41,604 HHs outside of camps received 
assistance for shelter or shelter upgrades

36,122 HHs in camps received assistance for 
shelter or shelter upgrades

948,326 individuals benefiting from improved 
access to adequate quantity of safe water
705,185 individuals assisted to access to 

appropriate sanitation facilities and services

11,357 individuals assisted to access wage 
employment opportunities

356 community support projects 
implemented

85%

45%

358

4,229,784

33%

89%

396,958 

643,963

81%

29%

44,537

144,995

30%

6%

1,184

196,037

713 million

4,577,700

560,300

FOOD SECURITY SECTOR

697 million

1,613,200

824,700

EDUCATION SECTOR

979 million

1,646,600

1,007,500

HEALTH SECTOR

336 million

3,685,500

TBC

BASIC NEEDS SECTOR

1.5 billion

3,931,200

474,100*

SHELTER SECTOR

142 million

238,400

76,500

WASH SECTOR

271 million

1,225,000

520,000

LIVELIHOODS & SOCIAL COHESION SECTOR

685 million

446,400

375,500

Total Requirements
USD 507 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 244 million

Total Requirements
USD 870 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 557 million

Total Requirements
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Funding Status: USD 366 million
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Total Requirements
USD 826 million (Agencies)

Funding Status: USD 330 million
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2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

2019 Requirements in USD

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Syrian Refugees

Targeted Host Community Members
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Targeted Host Community Members*

Targeted Host Community Members

Targeted Host Community Members

Targeted Host Community Members

Targeted Host Community Members

Targeted Host Community Members

REGIONAL SECTOR RESPONSE

* Includes Palestine refugees 
in Lebanon and Palestine refugees 
from Syria

NOTE: All fi gures subject to change pending fi nalization/
release/launch of the 3RP country chapters



1. STRONG NATIONAL LEADERSHIP

2. REGIONAL PROTECTION FRAMEWORK

3. STRENGTHENING AND DEEPENING 
    THE RESILIENCE APPROACH

4. ENHANCING ECONOMIC OPPORTUNITIES

6. CONTINUED OUTREACH AND PARTNERSHIPS

7. ENHANCED ACCOUNTABILITY MECHANISMS

8. DURABLE SOLUTIONS FOR SYRIAN REFUGEES

STRATEGIC DIRECTIONS

3RP STRUCTURE AT REGIONAL / NATIONAL LEVEL

5. NO LOST GENERATION

The 3RP off ers a strategic, coordination, planning, 
advocacy, and programming platform for 
humanitarian and development partners to respond 
to the Syria crisis at the regional level and in host 
countries. While strategy, planning and programming 
are country-led processes, regional coherence is 
pursued to ensure consistency in planning and 
implementing the response across countries, promote 
common tools, standards and innovation, and 
enhance advocacy eff orts at global and regional levels.

The 3RP comprises one regional plan, with fi ve 
standalone country chapters. Eight regional strategic 
directions provide the high-level parameters for the 
response. Taken together, the strategic directions are 
designed to collectively enhance the protection of 
vulnerable persons aff ected by the crisis, create the 
conditions and opportunities for dignifi ed lives, build 
the resilience of refugees and host communities, and 
strengthen the capacities of national authorities and 
responders. 

As an integrated humanitarian and development plan, 
the 3RP is co-led overall by UNHCR and UNDP. Within 
this, UNHCR and UNDP take the primary responsibility 
for the overall leadership and coordination of the 
refugee and resilience component respectively. 3RP 
partners bring their expertise to bear across the 
various sectors, including as sector leads or co-leads 
according to the various country modalities.


